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Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
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TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

January 8, 1998 

DTRRCTOR, DIVISION OP RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP CXMCOIIICATIOIIS (BIBOAI.SKI) ~ 1f1; 
DIVISION or .ADMI • . IITRATIOM CLAD) riJ. 
OIVISlOif OP LIOAL SBRVICBS (PRIJ.BGRINI) U, tttb 

DOCICBT NO:"' . ?' 3~-TC - CANCBLLATION BY I'LOIUUA PUBLIC 
RRRVJCR OOMMlSSI OP PAY TBLBPHONB CBRTIPICATB NO. 4559 
ISSUED TO ACTICB "l''P'.sa»> AND ._TA, INC. POR VIOLATION OF 
!lULB 25-4.0161, PLORIDA ADMINtSTRATIVB CODB, REGULATORY 
ABSBSSMBNT PBBS 

01/20/98 R1GULAR AGiliDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
TNTERESTBD PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONSs SaPSC/CIIU/WP/971378TC.R01 

CASI BACIGROUBD 

• Action Telecom and Data, Inc. (Action) obtained Florida Publi c 
Service Commission Pay Telephone cert if icate numbe r 4 5~9 u n 
April 20, 1996 . 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Maste r 
Commission Directory informing Action that it was delinquent 
on its regulatory assessment fees for t he year 1996 . Thr• 
l etter was returned by the Uni ted States Postal Service 
atamped •Forward Time Expired• (Attachment A, Page 4) . Since 
Lhat time , Action has updated thier address with the 
Commission. 

• On December 24, 1997, staff contacted Action and notified it 
of the pending cancellation. Action stated it didn' t care i f 
the certi f i cate was canceled . 

• As of December 24, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
charges, have not been submitted by Action. OOCUMf tJT """"ur o r.· rr 
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DOCKET NO. 971378-TC 
DATE: January 8, 1998 

ISSUE 1 ; Should the 
Action's Pay Telephone 
of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Assessment Fees? 

DISCQSSI<II OF ISSJJIS 

Commi••ion impo•e a $500 fine or cance 1 
Certificate No. 4559 for apparent violat i ()n 
Florida Administrative Code, He<Ju ! .at ' '' y 

RECOMMENDATION; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company'• certificate if the fine and the regu!atory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, ,ue 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Jlt1VNIIII, 

Fund pursuant to Section 1'4, 315 ( 1) , Plor ida Statutes. I£ the 
Commi&Mion' 1 Order il not protested and the fine and the requ 1 at n r·y 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and intPt•·tJt , o11 •• 
not received, certificate number 4559 should be canceled. 
(Biegalski) 

STAFf ABALYSIS; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by Janu~ry 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Floridd 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 24, 1997, staff learned that Action had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees for the year 1996, along 
with statutory penal ties and interest charges. Therefore. t h'"' 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Flurido~ 

Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4559 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971378-TC 
DATE: January 8, 1998 

ISSQE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOIIIBNDATIQtf: If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of tht~ 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pellegrini) 

STAFF AN&LYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Action will have 21 days from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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Action Telecom and Data. Inc. 
S Poinciana Drive 
Gulf Breeze, FL 3256J~1.t1 
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